AWZ-1
Tap changer position indicator
AWZ - 1 Operating manual
 - 2 - DTR AWZ-1_06.2017
TABLE OF CONTENT
1. MANUFACTURER COMMENTS ........................................................................................... 3
1.1. General safety rules .......................................................................................................................... 3
1.2. List of applied standards ................................................................................................................... 3

manufacturer's address
 The warranty period is extended by the time of successful complaint filling
1.8. How to order
The order should specify the full name of the device and all the necessary parameters:
 type and version of the device
 AWZ-1 – Tap changer position indicator
Example of order:
 AWZ-1 - 220V DC/AC Tap changer position indicator
1.9. Manufacturer’s data
ZEG-ENERGETYKA Sp. z o.o. Oddział Tychy
ul. Fabryczna 2
43-100 Tychy
Poland
tel: +48 32 775 07 80
tel/fax: +48 32 775 07 83
NIP: 6381805949
REGON: 242933572
VAT ID-No.: PL6381805949
e-mail: biuro@zeg-energetyka.pl
AWZ - 1 Operating manual
 - 6 - DTR AWZ-1_06.2017
2. TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION
2.1. Application
Tap changer position indicator AWZ-1 is dedicated to visual indication of current position of tap changer of HV/MV
transformer. The device is equipped with 24V DC inputs for receiving coded position purpose. Following coding
standards are available: BCD, “BCD Energopomiar”, Binary, Gray or custom defined by the user.
The device is equipped with relay outputs, which allows to transmit tap number coded in different standard. Relays
are able to work under different operating voltage ex. 220 V AC/DC. Available output coding standards are as
follows: BCD, Binary, Gray or custom defined by the user.
Coding and uncoding of tap changer position number is used in cooperation with voltage regulation system of
HV/MV transformer bays.
2.2. Main features
The device is equipped with:
 four independent communication ports i.e.:
o one ST port (820 nm – fiber optic, multimode)
o two RS485 ports (protocols: ZEG/IEC 870-5-103)
o one USB port located on the front panel (for device setting purpose)
 in order to transfer data between AWZ indicators, the communication ports allows to connect the devices.
It allows to send data at considerable distances and transfer it to SCADA
 possibility to receive code from the transmitter by RS485 port or by fiber optic port using serial
communication protocol
 LED RGB segment display allows to choose displaying color with number dependent distinction
 possibility to colour signaling dependent on warning condition (example manner: one before last tap –
yellow, last tap – red, normal tap – green, or in any different manner)
2.3. Construction
Tap changer position indicator is enclosured in aluminium casing of dimensions: 144 x 96 x 110 (mm). The device
characterises modular design.
Binary inputs module (marked as A20) is equipped with 8 independent optoinsulated inputs of typical operating
voltage 24 V DC. Different operating voltage level (ex. 220 V DC) for a special request. The binary inputs are
grouped and have common frame terminal.
Relay outputs module (marked as Y16) is equipped with seven output relays, type RM-84. Relay outputs are
grouped and connected by common terminal.
Supply voltage module (marked as A04) is equipped with 24 V DC transducer. Secondary voltage is led out and
is typically used to supply transducer of tap changer position code. Supply voltage module is equipped with contact
signalling the improper supply voltage level.
Communication module (market as A02) is equipped with fiber optic port with ST connection. Additional, two RS-
485 ports are led out by screw terminals.
AWZ - 1 Operating manual